Annual Stockholders’ Meeting. 

B. CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 

Item 4.  Voting Securities and Principal Holders Thereof 

The total number of shares of the Corporation outstanding and entitled to vote in the Annual 
Stockholders’ Meeting is Three Billion Six Hundred Ninety-Three Million Seven Hundred Seventy-
Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Nine (3,693,772,279) common shares. The record date for 
purposes of determining the stockholders entitled to notice of and to vote at the Corporation’s Annual 
Stockholders’ Meeting is 9 o’clock in the morning on 16 April 2018. Each stockholder shall be 
entitled to one (1) vote for each common share of stock held as of the record date.

[...]

As of 29 November 2017, non-executive Directors are entitled to a per diem allowance of One 
Hundred Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00) for each attendance in the Corporation’s regular Board 
meetings [except for the Chairman of the Board who receives One Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos 
(P120,000.00) for each such attendance], as well as for quarterly Audit Committee meetings. In 
addition, each Director is entitled to receive an annual directors’ fee in the amount of Five Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00). The seven (7) Directors representing Lotte Corporation and Quaker

[...]

April to June 2017 P4.09 P3.06 
July to September 2017 P3.30 P2.86 
October to December 2017 P3.04 P2.12 
January to March 2018 P3.09 P2.16 

The closing share price as of 13 April 2018 is P2.50. 

Stockholders 

The Corporation has approximately five hundred ninety-five (595) holders of common shares as of 
31 March 2018 [with the PCD Nominee Corporation (Filipino) and (Non-Filipino) considered as two 
(2) holders], based on the number of accounts registered with the Corporation’s stock transfer agent, 
Stock Transfer Service Inc.